TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP - FORECLOSURE ON SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BURNFREE ENTERPRISES, LLC		106/01/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Exuro Medical, LLC	
Street Address:	12377 N. Humphreys Way	
City:	Boise	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83714	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1947314	BURN FREE
Registration Number:	2808523	BURN FREE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4199310003

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4199310003

Email: steve@bnip.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen Nipper

Address Line 1: 913 S. Allante Place

Address Line 4: Boise, IDAHO 83709-1612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1305-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen M. Nipper
Signature:	/Stephen M. Nipper/

900228890 REEL: 004826 FRAME: 0245

OP \$65 00 19/731/

Date:	07/20/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=1305-003 2012-06-01 UCC Transfer Statement#page1.tif source=1305-003 2012-06-01 UCC Transfer Statement#page2.tif source=1305-003 2012-06-01 UCC Transfer Statement#page3.tif source=1305-003 2012-06-01 UCC Transfer Statement#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004826 FRAME: 0246

UCC TRANSFER STATEMENT

WHEREAS, Nostalgia Products, LLC executed a secured promissory note payable to the order of Leon P. Geiger on November 15, 2010, in the amount of \$113,000.00 (hereafter "Geiger Loan");

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2010, Burnfree Enterprises, LLC executed a Guaranty of full and timely payment of any and all amounts of the Geiger Loan;

WHEREAS, XJ Enterprises, LLC is the sole owner of all the ownership interest and assets of Burnfree Enterprises, LLC;

WHEREAS, a UCC-1 financing statement, file number 387961201038, (attached hereto as Exhibit "A") was filed with the Utah Department of Commerce, Division of Corporations, on November 27, 2010, whereby a security interest in the ownership interest and any and all assets of Burnfree Enterprises, LLC was perfected;

WHEREAS, Burnfree Enterprises, LLC has been and continues to be in default on the obligations incurred pursuant to the Geiger Loan and the Guaranty executed by it;

WHEREAS, Exuro Medical, LLC has obtained all rights, interest, ownership, and control over the Geiger Loan with respect to Burnfree Enterprises, LLC and the lawsuit filed in the Third District Court, West Jordan, Salt Lake County, Utah Case No. 120400567, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and Assignment executed between Leon P. Geiger and Exuro Medical, LLC;

WHEREAS, Exuro Medical, LLC has exercised its post-default remedies with respect to the collateral and has foreclosed on the interest and assets of Burnfree Enterprises, LLC non-judicially pursuant to Utah's adoption of the Uniform Commercial Code Article 9;

THEREFORE, Exuro Medical, LLC as the transferee and owner of all right, title, and interest of the secured party, Leon P. Geiger, to all of Burnfree Enterprises, LLC's interest, assets, and collateral set forth in the UCC-1 financing statement set forth above, has acquired the rights, title, and interest in said property.

Jared B. Bauer, Manager on behalf of Exuro Medical, LLC

TRANSFER STATEMENT RE: BURNFREE ENTERPRISES, LLC - 1 | P a g e

Exhibit "A"

UCC-1 Financing Statement

File Number 387961201038

Filed with the Utah Department of Commerce, Division of Corporations, on November 27, 2012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004826 FRAME: 0248



Record of Filing

 File Number: 387961201038
 Record Date: 11-27-2010 12:23
 Type: UCC

 Old File Number: N/A
 Lapse Date: 11-27-2015 23:59
 Status: ACTIVE

Filer:

RINEHART, MARK E. SUITE 1200, 50 WEST BROADWAY SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

<u>Collateral Description:</u>

Action: ADD Description:

ALL ASSETS INCLUDING ALL OF DEBTOR'S NOW OWNED OR HEREAFTER ACQUIRED INVENTORY, EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, FIXTURES, COMPUTERS AND SOFTWARE, AND PRESENT AND FUTURE RIGHTS, ACCOUNTS CONTRACTS, GENERAL INTANGIBLES, TECHNOLOGY, AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, AND THE SPECIFICALLY ITEMIZED PROPERTY, ALL AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED BELOW, AND THE PROCEEDS AND PRODUCTS OF ALL OF THE FOREGOING. AS COLLATERAL (THE COLLATERAL SECURING ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS OF DEBTOR TO SECURED PARTY, DEBTOR HEREBY GRANTS SECURED PARTY A SECURITY INTEREST IN: 1. ALL DEBTOR'S PRESENT AND FUTURE ACCOUNTS, CONTRACT RIGHTS, INSTRUMENTS, DOCUMENTS, CHATTEL PAPER, GENERAL INTANGIBLES, TAX REFUNDS, RETURNED AND REPOSSESSED GOODS AND ALL DEBTOR'S RIGHTS AS A SELLER OF GOODS; ALL COLLATERAL SECURING ANY OF THE FOREGOING; ALL DEPOSITS, SPECIAL AND GENERAL, WHETHER ON DEPOSIT WITH SECURED PARTY OR OTHERS; 2. ALL DEBTOR'S NOW OWNED AND HEREAFTER ACQUIRED INVENTORY, INCLUDING RAW MATERIALS, WORK-IN-PROCESS AND FINISHED GOODS, WHEREVER LOCATED; ALL SHIPPING AND PACKING SUPPLIES USED OR USABLE IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF INVENTORY; ALL DEBTOR'S PRESENT AND FUTURE CLAIMS AGAINST ANY SUPPLIER OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING, INCLUDING CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF PURCHASES BY DEBTOR OF DEFECTIVE GOODS OR OVERPAYMENTS TO OR UNDER SHIPMENTS BY SUPPLIERS; ALL PROCEEDS ARISING FROM THE LEASE OR RENTAL OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING; 3. ALL DEBTOR'S NOW OWNED AND HEREAFTER ACQUIRED EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING FURNITURE AND FIXTURES, NONE OF WHICH THE DEBTOR IS AUTHORIZED TO SELL, LEASE, OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF SECURED PARTY. ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE WARRANTY AND OTHER CLAIMS WHICH DEBTOR MAY HAVE AGAINST ANY VENDOR OR LESSOR OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING; 4. ALL DEBTOR'S NOW OWNED OR HEREAFTER ACQUIRED GOODS, EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY, INVENTORY, SUPPLIES, FIXTURES, FURNITURE, FURNISHINGS AND ALL OTHER TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY DEBTOR TOGETHER WITH ALL ATTACHMENTS, ADDITIONS AND ACCESSIONS THERETO AND REPLACEMENTS THEREFORE (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE EQUIPMENT AND GOODS DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO); 5. ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE CASH AND NON-CASH PROCEEDS OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING IN WHATEVER FORM (INCLUDING PROCEEDS IN THE FORM OF ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY), INCLUDING PROCEEDS OF PROCEEDS; 6. ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE BOOKS AND RECORDS RELATING TO ANY OF THE COLLATERAL AND ALL COMPUTERS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT (AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE USED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH), USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE RECORD KEEPING FOR THE COLLATERAL; 7. ALL DEBTOR'S TECHNOLOGY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, INVENTIONS, DESIGNS, PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS, SERVICE MARKS, SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS, TRADENAMES, COPYRIGHTS, LICENSES, GOOD WILL, KNOW HOW, AND ALL OTHER INTANGIBLE PROPERTY. NOTICE: PURSUANT TO AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY, DEBTOR HAS AGREED NOT TO SELL, LEASE OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF THE COLLATERAL, EXCEPT INVENTORY IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF SECURED PARTY AND HAS FURTHER AGREED NOT TO FURTHER ENCUMBER THE COLLATERAL DESCRIBED HEREIN. TOGETHER WITH ANY AND ALL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS OWNED BY THE DEBTOR, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ALL LIMITED LIABILITY MEMBERSHIP INTEREST OF DEBTOR, IF ANY, IN: UNO PREPAID, LLC.

<u>Debtor:</u>

BURNFREE ENTERPRISES, LLC 11378 WILLOW HILL DRIVE SANDY, UTAH 84092

Jurisdiction: UTAH Organization Id: 7792662-0160 Organization Type: LLC

FEIN: null

<u>Secured Party:</u>

GEIGER, LEON P. C/O RINEHART SIMONSEN FETZER & BOOTH, PC SUITE 1200 50 WEST BROADWAY

This is wote a certified document

Phransagt Don Detail:

Form Type: UCC 1 FILING STATEMENT

Transaction Cost: \$12.00

REEL: 004826 FRAME: 0249

Effective Date: 11-27-2010 12:23

Submitter Ref: BURNFREE LOAN

Web Transaction ID: 20101127-5823265-105582

Additional Description:

FILLING APPROVED - 0

THE DATA LISTED ABOVE IS A 'NON-CERTIFIED' RECORD.PLEASE TAKE THE TIME TO REVIEW ALL OF THE INFORMATION.IF YOU FIND ANY DISCREPANCIES YOU MUST CONTACT THE DIVISION, AT NO COST, WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIVING THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.

Receipt Number: 777

Alt Designation: NONE

This is not a certified document Page 2 of 2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/20/2012 REEL: 004826 FRAME: 0250